related events in Puerto Rico. The provision for credit losses ratio on impaired loans increased 13 basis points to 138 basis points. Provision on performing
loans decreased $45 million, due mainly to provision related to hurricanes in the Caribbean previously recorded for performing loans that is now reflected
as provision on impaired loans. Increase due to retail portfolio growth was more than offset by improved credit quality. The provision for credit losses ratio
was 122 basis points, a decrease of four basis points.

Year-to-date Q2 2018 vs Year-to-date Q2 2017

The provision for credit losses was $684 million, up $41 million driven by higher retail provision offset by lower commercial provision. The provision for
credit losses on impaired loans was $734 million, up $91 million relating primarily to growth in retail portfolios in the Latin America region and commercial
loans in the Caribbean. Provision on performing loans reduced $51 million due mainly to provision related to hurricanes in the Caribbean previously
recorded for performing loans that is now reflected as provision on impaired loans. The provision for credit losses ratio was 124 basis points, a decrease of
three basis points.

Non-interest expenses

Q2 2018 vs Q2 2017

Non-interest expenses increased $66 million or 5% to $1,438 million, driven by business volume growth, inflation, and higher technology costs, partly
offset by benefits realized from cost-reduction initiatives.

Scotiabank Second Quarter Report 2018 13

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Q2 2018 vs Q1 2018

Non-interest expenses decreased $34 million or 2% due to lower professional fees, share-based compensation, and seasonally higher business taxes in the
previous quarter.

Year-to-date Q2 2018 vs Year-to-date Q2 2017

Non-interest expenses increased $103 million or 4% to $2,880 million driven by business volume growth, inflation and higher technology costs, partly
offset by benefits realized from cost-reduction initiatives.

Taxes

Q2 2018 vs Q2 2017

The effective tax rate decreased to 22.7% compared to 24.5% due mainly to higher tax benefits in Mexico.

Q2 2018 vs Q1 2018

The effective tax rate increased to 22.7% from 21.1% due mainly to lower tax benefits in Mexico.

Year-to-date Q2 2018 vs Year-to-date Q2 2017

The effective tax rate decreased to 21.9% compared to 24.6% in the same period last year due mainly to higher tax benefits in Mexico.

Global Banking and Markets For the three months ended For the six months ended

(Unaudited) ($ millions)
(Taxable equivalent basis)

April 30
2018(1)

January 31
2018(1)

April 30
2017

April 30
2018(1)

April 30
2017

Net interest income $ 362 $ 390 $ 322 $ 752 $ 645
Non-interest income 793 800 881 1,593 1,773

Total revenue 1,155 1,190 1,203 2,345 2,418
Provision for credit losses (11) (9) 2 (20) 10
Non-interest expenses 565 572 501 1,137 1,061
Income tax expense 154 173 183 327 361

Net income $ 447 $ 454 $ 517 $ 901 $ 986

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest in subsidiaries $ – $ – $ – $ – $ –
Net income attributable to equity holders of the Bank $ 447 $ 454 $ 517 $ 901 $ 986

Other financial data and measures
Return on equity 16.9% 16.2% 18.5% 16.5% 17.1%
Net interest margin(2) 1.80% 2.03% 1.75% 1.90% 1.69%
Provision for credit losses – performing (Stage 1 and 2) $ (14) $ (7) $ N/A $ (22) $ N/A
Provision for credit losses – impaired (Stage 3) $ 3 $ (2) $ N/A $ 2 $ N/A
Provision for credit losses as a percentage of average net loans and

acceptances (annualized) (0.05)% (0.04)% 0.01% (0.05)% 0.03%
Provision for credit losses on impaired loans as a percentage of average net

loans and acceptances (annualized) 0.02% (0.01)% 0.01% (0.05)% 0.03%
Net write-offs as a percentage of average net loans and acceptances 0.08% 0.05% 0.19% 0.07% 0.11%
Average assets ($ billions) $ 321 $ 334 $ 340 $ 327 $ 343
Average liabilities ($ billions) $ 269 $ 274 $ 263 $ 272 $ 265

(1) The amounts for the periods ended April 30, 2018 and January 31, 2018, have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 9; prior period amounts have not been
restated (refer to Notes 3 and 4 in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements).

(2) Net interest income (TEB) as percentage of average earning assets excluding bankers’ acceptances.

Net income

Q2 2018 vs Q2 2017

Net income attributable to equity holders was $447 million, a decrease of $70 million or 14%. Lower non-interest income, due primarily to high levels of
client trading activity in equities last year, and the negative impact of foreign currency translation, were partly offset by an increase in net interest income

[…]

The Bank has elected to continue to apply the hedge accounting requirements of IAS 39. The hedge accounting policy is described in Note 3 of the
Bank’s consolidated financial statements in the 2017 Annual Report.

44 Scotiabank Second Quarter Report 2018

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Transition to IFRS 9

(a) Reconciliation of IAS 39 to IFRS 9
The following table provides the impact from the transition to IFRS 9 on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at transition date,
November 1, 2017. The impact consists of reclassification and remeasurement.

Reclassification:

These adjustments reflect the movement of balances between categories on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position with no impact to
shareholders’ equity. There is no change to the carrying value of the balances as a result of the reclassification.

Remeasurement:

These adjustments, which include expected credit loss, result in a change to the carrying value of the item on the Statement of Financial Position with
an impact to shareholders’ equity net of tax.

IAS 39 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IFRS 9

As at November 1, 2017
($ millions) Note

Measurement
basis

Carrying
amount Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
amount

Measurement
basis IFRS 9

Assets
Cash and deposits with financial

institutions
Amortized

cost
$ 59,663 $ – $ (3) $ 59,660 Amortized cost Cash and deposits with

financial institutions*
Precious metals FVTPL 5,717 – – 5,717 FVTPL Precious metals
Trading Assets Trading assets

Debt securities 1 FVTPL 39,333 76 – 39,409 FVTPL Debt securities
Equity securities FVTPL 39,319 – – 39,319 FVTPL Equity securities
Loans 3 FVTPL 17,312 660 1 17,973 FVTPL Loans
Other FVTPL 2,500 – – 2,500 FVTPL Other

98,464 736 1 99,201

Financial assets designated at
FVTPL

Financial assets
designated at FVTPL

Debt securities FVTPL
(Designated)

13 – – 13 FVTPL
(Designated)

Debt securities

Securities purchased under resale
agreements and securities
borrowed

Amortized
cost

95,319 – – 95,319 Amortized cost Securities purchased
under resale agreements
and securities borrowed*

Derivative financial instruments 3 FVTPL 35,364 (2) – 35,362 Derivative financial
instruments

Investment securities Investment securities
Debt securities 1,5,8 Amortized

cost
18,765 4,205 118 23,088 Amortized cost Debt securities*

Debt securities 1 FVOCI 49,193 (4,281) – 44,912 FVOCI Debt securities
Equity securities 2 FVOCI 1,311 (301) – 1,010 FVOCI Equity securities
Equity securities 2 FVOCI – 301 – 301 FVTPL Equity securities

69,269 (76) 118 69,311

Loans Loans
Residential mortgages 3,4 Loans &

receivables
236,916 (33) (134) 236,749 Amortized cost Residential mortgages

Personal loans 4 Loans &
receivables

89,227 – 2 89,229 Amortized cost Personal loans

Credit cards 4 Loans &
receivables

14,104 – – 14,104 Amortized cost Credit cards

Business and government 3 Loans &
receivables

168,449 (623) – 167,826 Amortized cost Business and
government

508,696 (656) (132) 507,908

Allowance for credit loss 5 Loans &
receivables

(4,327) – (593) (4,920) Amortized cost Allowance for credit loss

Other Other
Customers’ liability under

acceptances
5 Amortized

cost
13,560 – (16) 13,544 Amortized cost Customer’s liability

under acceptances*
Property and equipment 2,381 – – 2,381 Property and equipment
Investment in associates 5 4,586 – (184) 4,402 Investment in associates
Goodwill and other intangible

assets
12,106 – – 12,106 Goodwill and other

intangible assets
Deferred tax assets 1,6 1,713 – 50 1,763 Deferred tax assets
Other assets 5 12,749 – (2) 12,747 Other assets

47,095 – (152) 46,943

Total assets $915,273 $ 2 $(761) $914,514

Scotiabank Second Quarter Report 2018 45

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IAS 39 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IFRS 9

As at November 1, 2017
($ millions) Note

Measurement
basis

Carrying
amount Reclassification Remeasurement

Carrying
amount

Measurement
basis IFRS 9

Liabilities
Deposits Amortized

cost
$625,367 $ – $ – $625,367 Amortized cost Deposits

Financial instruments
designated at fair value
through profit or loss

FVTPL 4,663 – – 4,663 FVTPL Financial instruments
designated at fair value

through profit or loss
Other Other
Acceptances Amortized

cost
13,560 – – 13,560 Amortized cost Acceptances

Obligations related to securities
sold short

Amortized
cost

30,766 – – 30,766 Amortized cost Obligations related to
securities sold short

Derivative financial instruments 3 FVTPL 34,200 (2) – 34,198 FVTPL Derivative financial
instruments

Obligations related to securities
sold under repurchase
agreements and securities
lent

Amortized
cost

95,843 – – 95,843 Amortized cost Obligations related to
securities sold under

repurchase agreements
and securities lent

Subordinated debentures Amortized
cost

5,935 – – 5,935 Amortized cost Subordinated
debentures

Other liabilities 7 43,314 4 (151) 43,167 Other liabilities

Total liabilities 853,648 2 (151) 853,499

Equity

Common equity Common equity
Common shares 15,644 – – 15,644 Common shares
Retained earnings 1,2 38,117 49 (613) 37,553 Retained earnings
Accumulated other

comprehensive income
1,2 1,577 (49) 100 1,628 Accumulated other

comprehensive income
Other reserves 116 – – 116 Other reserves

Total common equity 55,454 – (513) 54,941 Total common equity
Preferred shares 4,579 – – 4,579 Preferred shares

Total equity attributable to
equity holders to the Bank

60,033 – (513) 59,520 Total equity attributable
to equity holders to the

Bank
Non-controlling interests in

subsidiaries
1,592 – (97) 1,495 Non-controlling interests

in subsidiaries

61,625 – (610) 61,015

Total liabilities and equity $915,273 $ 2 $(761) $914,514

* Net of applicable allowance for credit losses.
(1) AFS Debt instruments of $4,281 measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) were reclassified to amortized cost in the amount of

$4,205 and $76 to fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). The reclassifications were due to the business model being “held-to-collect” and the cash flows
that did not represent payments that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI). The reclassification of debt instruments to amortized cost resulted
in remeasurement of $118 with an offset to other comprehensive income (AOCI) and deferred tax assets. The reclassification of AOCI to retained earnings

[…]

The Bank’s foreign operations have liquidity management frameworks that are similar to the Bank’s framework. Local deposits are managed from a
liquidity risk perspective based on the local management frameworks and regulatory requirements.

(iii) Market risk

Market risk arises from changes in market prices and rates (including interest rates, credit spreads, equity prices, foreign exchange rates and
commodity prices), the correlations among them, and their levels of volatility.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk, inclusive of credit spread risk, is the risk of loss due to the following: changes in the level, slope and curvature of the yield curve; the
volatility of interest rates; mortgage prepayment rates and changes in the market price of credit.

62 Scotiabank Second Quarter Report 2018

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Non-trading interest rate sensitivity

Based on the Bank’s interest rate positions, the following table shows the pro-forma after tax impact on the Bank’s net income over the next twelve
months and economic value of shareholders’ equity of an immediate and sustained 100 basis point (bp) increase and decrease in interest rates across
major currencies as defined by the Bank.

As at

April 30, 2018 January 31, 2018 April 30, 2017

Net income Economic value

($ millions)
Canadian

dollar
Other

currencies Total
Canadian

dollar
Other

currencies Total
Net

income
Economic

value
Net

income
Economic

value

+100 bps $(126) $ 55 $(71) $(643) $(454) $(1,097) $(63) $(827) $ 74 $(576)
-100 bps 127 (57) 70 512 479 991 60 695 (78) 416

Non-trading foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of loss due to changes in spot and forward rates.

As at April 30, 2018, a one per cent increase (decrease) in the Canadian dollar against all currencies in which the Bank operates decreases (increases)
the Bank’s before-tax annual earnings by approximately $66 million (January 31, 2018 – $59 million; April 30, 2017 – $61 million) in the absence of
hedging activity, primarily from exposure to U.S. dollars. The Bank hedges a portion of this foreign currency risk.

A similar change in the Canadian dollar as at April 30, 2018, would decrease (increase) the unrealized foreign currency translation gains in the